502433670 07/25/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Nova T. Spivack	03/15/2013
Dominiek ter Heide	06/20/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bottlenose, Inc.	
Street Address:	4111 Colbath Avenue	
City:	Sherman Oaks	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91423	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13936072	
Application Number:	13844588	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2063597198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-359-8366

Email: assignmentconfirmations@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1247

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	076584-8007.US03	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah Arnold	
Signature:	/sarah amold/	
Date:	07/25/2013 PATENT	

502433670 REEL: 030876 FRAME: 0967

P \$80.00 139360<u>/</u>

Total Attachments: 4

source=ExecutedAssignment765848007US3#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment765848007US3#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment765848007US3#page3.tif source=ExecutedAssignment765848007US3#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030876 FRAME: 0968

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Nova T. Spivack and Dominiek ter Heide, (the "Assignors") desire to assign their entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions described in the Applications as defined below, and listed in Schedule A, (collectively, the "Inventions") to Bottlenose, Inc., a Corporation of Delaware, having it's principal place of business at 4111 Colbath Avenue, Sherman Oaks, California 91423 ("Assignee"). Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, the full extent of their right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Rights"):

- The Inventions and all rights in any country in the world with respect to the Inventions;
- All United States patents, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted or issue with respect to the Inventions (the "Patents");
- United States patent applications and all divisionals, continuations, and continuations-inpart or other applications filed with respect to the Inventions and/or claiming priority rights from such applications and/or the Patents (the "Applications"); The Assignors authorize the Assignee, identified below, or its representatives to insert the application number and filing date of the Application when known;
- All reissues, reexaminations, extensions or registrations of any and all of the Applications and the Patents;
- All non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to the Inventions, the Applications, and the Patents including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances, and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;
- The right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patents and/or Applications;
- All causes of action and remedies related to the Inventions, Applications, and Patents (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, provisional rights under 35 U.S.C. sec. 154, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the Inventions, Applications and Patents);
- All rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Inventions, Applications and Patents; and
- Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Inventions, Applications and Patents.

Assignors will not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this Assignment, and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns deem necessary or desirable to: perfect enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns and will be binding upon Assignors, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

1

ASSIGNOR:

Nova T. Spivack

By: Date:_

76584-8007.US01/LEGAL25986038.1

2

PATENT REEL: 030876 FRAME: 0970 ASSIGNOR:

Dominiek ter Heide

Dy.

Verninies les lais

3

76584-8007.US01/LEGAL25986038.1

PATENT

REEL: 030876 FRAME: 0971

SCHEDULE A

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
US 61/678,057	July 31, 2012			DISCOVERING AND RANKING TRENDING LINKS ABOUT TOPICS
US 61/678,565	August 1, 2012			DISCOVERING AND RANKING TRENDING LINKS ABOUT TOPICS
US 13/844,588	March 15, 2013			DISCOVERING AND RANKING TRENDING LINKS ABOUT TOPICS
US 13/936,072	July 5, 2013			DISCOVERING AND RANKING TRENDING LINKS ABOUT TOPICS

76584-8007.US01/LEGAL25986038.1

RECORDED: 07/25/2013

PATENT REEL: 030876 FRAME: 0972